b4 - -
Location: Commissioners Meeting Room, Basement.
*Public meetings ave being held both in-person and by Zoom. To participate in the meeting, please dral 1-309-205-3325 or 1-646-876-9923, enter meeting mmber 988
9066 9264, and enier the meeting passcode 423423,

CALL TO ORDER: .
Commissioner Kessling called the meeting to order.

MOMENT OF SILENT REFLECTION:
Commissioner Kessling called for a moment of silent prayer for our nation.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG:
Commissioner Kessling requested that those participating in the meeting please stand and recite the Pledge of Allegiance

to the Flag.

" EMBERS PRESENT:
smmissioner Kessling, Commissioner Webster, Commissioner Burke, and Assistant County Administrator Senkevich.

THERS PRESENT:
wi Guyer (Commissioners), Lindsay Dempsie and Brandon Meck (Finance), A.C. Stickel (Controller), Sarah Seymour

\clections), Paul Shaffer (Public Works - Highway), Ken Ressler (Public Works — Facilities), Sherry Socie (Blair
Planning Commission), Cathy Lythgoe (Court Administration), Devin Saylor (Assessment), Kay Stephens (Altocna
Mirror), and Nate Taylor (Public Access Channel).

EXECUTIVE SESSION ANNOUNCEMENT:
Assistant County Administrator Senkevich confirmed there were no Executive Sessions held since the last Board of

Commissioners meeting on July 9, 2024.

APPROVAL OF BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS MEETING MINUTES - 7/9
Motioned by Commissioner Kessling, seconded by Commissioner Webster, and unanimously approved to accept the

minutes as prepared.

PUBLIC COMMENT:
Commissioner Kessling called for public comment. There were no comments.

COMMISSIONER COMMENT:
Commissioner Kessling called for commissioner comment.

Commissioner Burke stated that the events at the Trump Rally were horrifying and stated the Commissioners are
Jted in the belief that violence has no place in the political process.

Commissioner Webster shared Commissioner Burke’s thoughts and added that she is mummmwg for the safety of
ssident Trump and those who attended the rally; she also wished for the healing of those who were injured and comfort
_.T the families that lost family members.

Commissioner Kessling stated that the Board of Commissioners condemns acts of political violence and
expressed the desire for the country to become united and to refocus on addressing the 1ssues.

Resolution 337-2024:
a. Payment of the following four-4 Warrant Lists:

EFFECTIVE DATE WARRANT NUUMBER AMOUNT
07/16/2024 240716WW 527,777.96
07/16/2024 240716CY 615,816.78
07/16/2024 24071688 160,965.02
07/09/2024 240710EH 16,963.15

b. Ratification of the following four-4 Warrant Lists:

EFFECTIVE DATE WARRANT NUMBER AMOUNT
07/11/2024 240711HR 13,862.46
07/10/2024 240710EH 16,963.15
07/09/2024 240709ML 27,888.81
07/05/2024 240705HR 31,492.17

¢. Ratification of the Total Payroll for the check dated 07/12/2024 in the total amount of $867,038.44.
d. 2024 Budget Transfer: To cover the June 2024 Jegal fees from Campbell Durrant.

- From $ To
01101GCO-44080 General County Operations $671.00 01209P0-44080 Prison
¢. 2024 Budget Transfer: To cover the fees for Prison building/equipment repairs and housing.
From $ Ta

01101GCO-41999 General County Operations $19,600.00 01209P0-44810 Prison
01101GCO-41999 General County Operations $27,617.91 01209P0-44840 Prison

01101GCO-41999 General County Operations $4,275.00 01209P0-45080 Prison

f 2024 Budget Transfer: To cover the fees for Vehicle Insurance from PCoRP.
From by To
01101GC0-44930 General County Operations $586.00 06602602-44930 EMA
01101GC0-44930 General County Operations $1,465.00 01602-44930 EMA
01101GCO-44930 General County Operations $293.00 01122-44930 911
01101GCO-44930 General County Operations $1,758.00 762011-44930 APO
01101GCO-44930 General County Operations $1,172.00 01107-44930 Assessment
01101GCO-44930 General County Operations $253.00 01152-44930 Coroner
01101GCO-44930 General County Operations $5,860.00 113201-44930 CYF
01101GC0-44930 General County Operations $586.00 01158-44930 District Attorney
01101GC0O-44930 General County Operations $293.00 08607-44930 Fort Roberdeau
01101GCO-44930 General County Operations $9,376.00 03103410-44930 Highway

01101GC0O-44930 General County Operations $2,051.00 01202-44930 JPO



"$707-65¢ uonniosay jdope
03 posoidde AJSnOUITULRUN PUR “I3ISAS N, JOUOISSTIIWIOT) Aq Papu092s “BuIsSey WUOISSTUIINO,) Aq TONON

peosloyg 1L$81°078°C8 "oy ‘auirY 79 SU0IS 3sLISIUT MAN
pojoaley 68°6LEOPS TS "soIg SEUURID

pejosfey 00'ZSY'EoF TS "oU[ “IayeqMeH "Q TS
pepiesy 00°000%0€ZS "oul THH

TOHOY JENOUrY el lopusp

‘poroalar axe SPIq JOTRO [T oU] “TH 01 PIq oG SUPIemE PUE 309 foxq uoneNIqRYSy V-S01 PUB 01
proy Ajunoy) 91 10] pSAIe0aI SPIq $-IN0J U1 JO woralr 10 preme o) Fuacxddy FTOT-6EC HOBNIOSNY

patoeloy 1L 81707828 -0U[ ‘AU 29 2u0Ig SUAINUT MmN
pejoaleyg 68°6LEVPSTS "soIg seUURI)

paosfey 00°ZSHEI'TS "ou] “IBQMEL Q) TU2D)
papremy 00°000%0£°C$ "ouf TIH

uonOy JENOMTY PiE IopUaA

"pofo1g uoneRHIqeYsy V-S01 PUe
0T peoy AWnoy) Si3 O PRAISd9I SPIq 7-IN0J SY3 JO UONRDD [o1 10 preme o) Jo [eaoidde pejssnbar rogeyg (ned 1

TRCATSTH - S0 dMand

"¥T0T-8E ¢ WONROSIY
1dope 03 peacidde A[snowreeun pue “19}Sga M, ISUOISSIIIO)) Aq popuooas ‘Surjssay OUOISSIIIO)) AQ PSUOHOIA

. "SISB( PAPISL-SE UE UO JORNUCO Y3 Yod

5505 [euOnIPDE A ‘ofrusant xad Kzp 3od ("S65S JO 978 O 6 ‘SZ0T “0F Sunf YBnoIm pZ0T 1 Ay Jo porsed
o} JOJ SOLI[ISE} HOHUNSP STUAAN{ JOF F3JUS)) YINO X SIHUNO)) [RUUSD) PUR TONRAOL J[fULAN] Aunoy) Jre[gq
JO Jjeyaq wo ‘me[g Jo Ajuno)) 9y} UsamM1sq TWowes Sy 10BANC)) $7/47 ot Sursoiddy HTOT-8EE UoIn[osey

“moneisia Arwey pajuasaid gorgm ‘Aeme SINoY 7 ST eAgeuIs)e
2} SOTIS SWOY 03 I3SO[0 AJ[I08] UOUTSIOP S[IUSANS B SABY MOU 3 PE[T ST 9YS JBT) Paje)s Mg JOUOISSTIIO))

. “SIsBq POPRdU-SE UR TO J0BIU00 93 Xod §50F [RUONIPPR UM ‘apruaan( 1ad
tep 1ad (0" CECS JO STRI AT} 18 5707 0F SURL YBNOI 70T ‘T A[nf Jo poliad oty J0f SSNIIOR] UOHUSAP S[EaAN( 107 103U9])
UIN0 X SSNUNO)) [RIIS)) PUE “WOPLqOI] S[IUSAR[ AJUNO)) JIe[g JO J[Byaq U0 “Ireld Jo AUno7) oY1 U3omM1aq USRSy
JORXUON) CZ/7 941 JO [eacidde pajsenbel ‘woneqoid S[IISAN JO JTeyaq U0 “YOIASNURS JOTRASIIIPY Aumoy) JuBISIssy
SO0 BqO.Ly O[UeAN]

'SSANISNA TVIDHAS ¥ S1dO0ddd 4JV.LS

"PRJOT B UORUSISqE ) M $Z0T-LEE
uornjosay] 1dope 03 pesoidde pue ‘I10)sqap ISUOISSHIEIO] AQ PAPUOIaS ‘BUFSSeY JOUOISSIUIIOY) AQ PSUOTIOIN

“0$"Z¢ T4 JO Junowre Y} Ut ySnorog SmasAepIIOH 03 JueuiAed 871 UO UOHUASTR 197 PaJ0U YN ISUOISIUIIOT

“(Aruo Azd [enute 0} UOHOSLIOD) $7/70/L0 SATOSTS IA/ZE €TH LLS OF IA/p6 yEG CLS THOT

Aed Tenume SUnoeII00 ‘SISUOISSTTIINOD) IS JOMD ‘1. “TAl STOSIN TS uTUIISH PR (uswfordume Trsaq 10U PIP) $7/20/L0
2AnoeEe “ITC ] 1§ ‘ALRIOTOTI0L] “yepoastaondessy ‘1 “1 BUMBLE “B[[0GRD T6/L JO SIUON SIIE)S 0] UOFI_LIOD "W

“FZ/T0/L0 PATRRTR “IA/00°GLL TES “Awony PMSI “Ld 0 IANTCOL PSS

{RMWIONY J0INSI(T ‘L4 BN[ES ‘MOISTEY “$7/30/L0 SAN09IS “I4/96 S50 F9S ‘Se0mOsay UBWNY “IOIOI(T SP0MOSTT
ey (L 01 IAFE096°16% SROMOSTY URTNE “ISFRURA] $62IN08TY UBTERH CL] CIA RTOTSIA (1918203 TROSUEL) SIIEIS
vT/61/L0 SARISER
“I4/91 71§ ‘ASULIONY IOLGSI(T “OJRUIPIOO)) SIUSPIND SuouAusg-atd ‘14 “N UOUURYS TSI HZ/C1/L0 2ARd3TR
“I/00°1$ LAD OPIY SOOIAISG TRI00S ‘1 “( udV ‘AISqreoM "HT/ST/L0 2AT0SPR “I/Z6 ST WHAYS “Andeq L4 “d
qooef ‘sudem p7/CT/L0 2ATOIT “I/RL TS ‘I9[[000)) “IOTRWIPI00D) 9qeiey SIMO20Y ‘I “TAL BJIUUSy IR $T/ST/LO
2ATIOaLEe “HI/00° 11§ ‘ARUIONY J0LOSI(T W] ‘14 “BIABNRIA ‘SIOUBL] "H7/ST/L0 SALO3LR “IU/EQ [ 1§ ‘STOMRISY OUSaWO(]
I sy1e1D yueunIedacy ‘14 “7 wpULIg UL HZ/ST/L( PAROALS “r/0E 9IS ‘OdV TeogIO uoneqold ‘14 “If W Heqoy
‘rozzeniaqd $7/S1/L0 SABISHS “I/05°07$ MAD PWLL g ‘Krezodma ], T JSIOMBSEY) 7 [RISALD TSI “#Z/ST/L0
, SATIOSTS “I/1G°GT1$ “ISUOIOD I1SU0I0D Amdac ‘1.4 N S0IIR ‘Se3RD) PUR “] WalBr) ‘UOSISPUY “$7/G1/L( SATIOTR
"I/ES 178 “UoSLL] “ISOUI(O uonosLo)) ‘1 “(J epuexaly ‘fo1g pue “(] SUEUS ‘IoAtmSINeS (I WeqOy ‘SmAaUpRIA “f swoaf

Aoy ¢ PIABQ ‘9 T TRTIEN ‘Za[RZOOD) g BRYSOf “quoog “JN TepuRIg ‘O11o.0s07) “ MAIPUY ‘STIEpY ESTIETTEX G e
bZ/S0/L0 PATRRNS “T/SY'TZS TOSH] “IOOIJO UOH0RLOD) ‘14 “V [oruenieN ‘Wog Suoneussey  f
$20IAJAG [RIOOS 0TOPP-F0SSL LETOLGIS  smoneied(Q A3umo)) [eXUsD OTOFP-0DDI0TT0
SUOLRISY SISO OZOH-9STHE 18°€8.8  suoyeiad( Aumno)) rersusd 0Z0Yy-00DI0IT0
AXD 0Z0FH-10ZE11 gcgeces  suoprradQ AnmoD [ewusD 0Z0V-ODDI0I10
[A R % oA
.ﬁﬁs.m €707 vﬁ. 103 mmm.w 21} I2A0D oJ, JAJJSUEBA]T, 39 png $70T T
AesgSIH 0£L¥ - MHEOTTO 00°000°8$ suopeIpd() AJuney [e:0meD 66617-00D10110
o] % moxs]
.moﬁoﬂo> bﬁsoo TO S0UBLIUTRIY I0T movm 2] I2A00 07, LIJSURA], u&bﬁsm $70T .ﬂ
AeMUSTH 0967 MIEOTL0 00°05% stolesdQ Ayumoy) [BISUD 0967-0DD10110
[N < wotq
"§2a] mzﬁoﬁ@oﬁ. SOUBINSUT I3A0D OF, LRISUEL], J9 pnyg $70T -2
muowdoieas(] AU §E6¥P-F0559 00°£6T$ suonered() ATUnoD) [BINUOD OE6F-0ODDT0TIO0
LSS 0£6¥y-1STT0 00°LE9CS suorered(y AJENOD [BISWID QE6HH-0DDI0T10
wosHd 0€67-Od60Z10 00'6.8% suoreIad( AUmo) [eIsUeD) 0E6¥-0DD10110
oo % Ned 0£6FF-101S¢E 00°€6T$ suorzered) Amoy) [essual) 0£6¥ 00D 10110

30ouRUAINIEA SWPINY €641 NIEOTL0 00°59¥°1$ suopeIad() AJIMOy) [ISURL) €6V H-0DDI0TT0



ii.  Paul Shaffer requested approval of the award or rejection of the six-6 bids received for the County wmamm%m@

Replacement Project.
Vendor Bid Amount Action

Charles I. Merlo, Inc. $1.262,006.50 Awarded

CHD Enterprises, Inc. - $1,278,366.08 Rejected

Kukurin Contracting, Inc. $1,377,700.00 Rejected

Palo, Inc. $1,426,026.00 Rejected

Glenn O. Hawbaker, Inc. $1,497,369.00 Rejected

HRE, Inc. $1,542,693.00 Rejected

Commissioner Webster stated that there were minor irregularities in the Charles J. Merlo, Inc. bid, which
the commissioners are waiving as insignificant because they do not affect the bid outcome.

Resolution 340-2024: Approving the award or rejection of the six-6 bids received for the County Bridge
469 Replacement Project and awarding the bid to Charles J. Merlo, Inc.; all other bids are rejected.

Vendor Bid Amount Action
Charles J. Merlo, Inc. $1,262,006.50 Awarded
CHD Enterprises, Inc. $1,278,366.08 Rejected
Kukurin Contracting, Inc. $1,377,700.00 Rejected .
Palo, Inc. $1,426,026.00 Rejected
Glenn O. Hawbaker, Inc. $1,497,369.00 Rejected
HRI, Inc. $1,542,693.00 Rejected

Motion by Comrmissioner Webster, seconded by Commissioner Kessling, and unanimously approved to
adopt Resolution 340-2024.

Public Works—Building Maintenance:
Ken Ressler requested approval of a Proposal received from Empire to maintain the electronic access system for the Blair

County Courthouse, Highway Department, and 911 Center for the period of April 8, 2024 through April 8, 2025, in the
total annual amount of $22,158.00, billed quarterly in the amount of $5,540.00.

Resolution 341-2024: Approving the Proposal received from Empire to maintain the electronic access system
for the Blair County Courthouse, Highway Department, and 911 Center for the period of April 8, 2024 through
April 8, 2025, in the total annual amount of $22,158.00, billed quarterly in the amount of $5,540.00.

Motioned by Commissioner Kessling, seconded by Commissioner Webster, and unanimously approved to adopt
Resolution 341-2024.

Elections:
i. Sarah Seymour requested approval to submit the Amended Election Integrity Grant Program Post-Election

Report to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Community and Economic Development, for the
November 7, 2023 Election, in the amount of $159,334.83.

Resolution 342-2024: Approving the submission of the Amended Election Integrity Grant Program Post-
Election Report to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Community and Economic
Development, for the November 7, 2023 Election, in the amount of $159,334.83. :

Motioned by Commissioner Kessling, seconded by Commissioner Burke, and unanimously approved to
adopt Resolution 342-2024.

ii. Sarah Seymour requested approval to submit the Election Integrity Grant Program Post-Election Report to the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Community and Economic Development, for the April 23,
2024 Election, in the amount of $247,297.08.

Resolution 343-2024: Approving the submission of the Election Integrity Grant Program Post-Election
Report to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Community and Economic Development,
for the April 23, 2024 Election, in the amount of $247.297.08.

Motioned by Commissioner Kessling, seconded by Commissioner Burke, and unanimously approved to
adopt Resolution 343-2024.

OLD BUSINESS:
None.

Adjourn:
Motioned by Commissioner Kessling, seconded by Commissioner Webster, and unanimously approved to adjourn today’s

meeting.

(X \\N\TEQ@}

DWM%% Umﬂvmwmur@amwdw.%







